
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 15 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 
However, this will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 

 

Membership 

 

Chair – Councillor Geoff Saul 
Deputy Chair - Councillor Richard Webber 

 
Councillors 
 

Robin Bennett 
Yvonne Constance OBE 

Imade Edosomwan 
Mohamed Fadlalla 

 

Ted Fenton 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Judy Roberts 
David Rouane 

 

Les Sibley 
Ian Snowdon 

 

 
Notes: 
 
 
• Date of next meeting: 26 February 2024 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

 
Martin Reeves   
Chief Executive January 2024 

  
Committee Officer: Committees Team 

E-Mail: committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 

they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 

 

https://oxon.cc/PRCddmmyyyy


 
 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note below  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 28) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023 and the 
Extraordinary meeting on 27 September 2023 (PN3) and to receive information arising 

from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

 To receive any updates from Officers through the Chair. 
 

6. Didcot Garden Town HIF 1 Scheme Update (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 At the meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee on 27th September 2023, 
members considered an officer report advising the committee of the Secretary of 

State’s call in and specific matters they wish to be informed about in order to reach a 
decision on the case the LPA will put forward at the Inquiry with regard to planning 

application R3.0138/21, which seeks planning permission for four interlinked pieces of 
strategic highway infrastructure as a single development: The dualling of a section of 
the A4130 to the east of Milton Gate, the Didcot Science Bridge, the Didcot-Culham 

River Thames Crossing, and the Clifton Hampden Bypass (HIF 1).  
 

The report seeks to update the committee on requirements and requests made by the 
Inquiry inspector for more information and submissions made in response to them since 
the 27th September 2023 meeting of this committee.  

 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the report. 

 

7. Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 This report seeks a decision to approve an updated scheme of delegation to officers on 

Town and Country Planning matters outside of those decisions taken by the Planning 
and Regulation Committee. 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the members of Planning and Regulation Committee note 
and approve the updated scheme of delegation to the Corporate Director of 
Environment and Place under the provisions within the Oxfordshire County Council 

constitution for the discharge of Town & Country Planning development management 
and planning enforcement functions as set out in Annex 1 to this report. 

 
 



 

 

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon
[...]
if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 4 September 2023 commencing at 2.00 

pm and finishing at 2.45 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Geoff Saul – in the Chair 
 Councillor Richard Webber (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Robin Bennett 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan 
Councillor Mohamed Fadlalla 
Councillor Ted Fenton 

Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Judy Roberts 

Councillor David Rouane 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Ian Snowdon 

 
By Invitation: 

 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting David Periam, Development Management Team Leader 
Mary Hudson, Principal Planning Officer 
David Mytton, Solicitor 

Shilpa Manek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Felix Bloomfield and Councillor 
Ted Fenton was substituting. 

 

2/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE BELOW  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th and 18th July 2023 be 

confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair, subject to the following 

amendments: 
 

 Add ‘Councillor’ in front of Oxford City Councillor and District Councillor 
names. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PN3 

 Amend Oxfordshire City Council to Oxford City Council. 

 Amend minutes to read: There was not enough information provided to make a 
decision and no opportunity of a fly-through of the proposal. Councillor 
Middleton requested a fly-through and this was presented after the lunch 

break, after concerns were raised by Members. 

 Page 9 – Paragraph starting “Councillor Constance …..” – Amend to read 

Councillor Constance understood that it was not funded by council tax. 

 Page 18 – to check what Owen Jenkins said about safeguarded land in South 

Oxfordshire District Council. This was checked and not accepted. 
 
Councillors Bennett, Constance, Edosomwan, Fadlalla, Roberts, Saul and Webber 

voted to approve the minutes. 
 

4/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The FCC Environment UK Limited representative, Mr Mark Cheetham, had requested 

to address the Committee on Item 5. 
 

5/23 SUTTON COURTENAY LANDFILL SITE, APPLEFORD SIDINGS, OX14 4PP  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Principal Planning Officer, Mary Hudson, introduced the report and provided a 
presentation to the Committee. A correction to Table 1 on page 27 was pointed out.  

 
The application was considered by the Planning and Regulation committee on 5th 

June 2023 and deferred pending further information. The requested information had 
been provided and considered and therefore, the application was being brought back 
to the Committee for decision. The application was a Section 106A application to 

amend a legal agreement associated with an existing planning permission. The 
applicant proposed to remove the hinterland obligation so that there would be no 

geographical limitation on the source of waste. They also proposed a change to the 
timescale for delivery of a permissive path. 
 

There were no changes to the recommendation of the June report. It was 
recommended that the application be approved, and a deed of variation was entered 

into, to amend the legal agreement. 
 
The recommendation was that  
 

i) Oxfordshire County Council enter into a deed of variation to amend the 

existing Section 106 legal agreement with regards to removing the 
hinterland restriction and amending the date for the provision of a 

permissive path.  
 

ii) The Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change is 

authorised to enter into negotiations
[...]
amend the 

existing Section 106 legal agreement with regards to removing the 
hinterland restriction and amending the date for the provision of a 

permissive path and  

  
ii)             The Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change is authorised 

to enter into negotiations with the applicant and any other parties to the 
legal agreement with regard to making the variations set out in this 

report. 
 

 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 

 
 

Page 4



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 27 September 2023 commencing at 

10.00 am and finishing at 4.05 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Geoff Saul – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Richard Webber (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan 
Councillor Mohamed Fadlalla 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Ian Snowdon 

Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 

Councillor Robin Bennett (Registered Speaker) 
Councillor Duncan Enright (Registered Speaker) 

Councillor Charlie Hicks (Registered Speaker) 
Councillor Liz Leffman (Registered Speaker) 
Councillor David Rouane (Registered Speaker) 

 
 

 

Officers: 

 
 

Whole of meeting Paul Grant, Head of Legal 

Rachel Wileman, Director of Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change 
Nicholas Perrins, Head of Strategic Planning 

David Mytton, Legal Advisor 
David Periam, Development Management Team Leader 

Jason Sherwood, Growth Manager South and Vale 
John McLauchlan, Application Team, OCC 
Dan Townsend, Application Team, OCC 

Sean O’Connell, Transport Planner, AECOM 
Penny Taylor, Landscape/Arboriculture Advisor 

Alick Natton, Environmental Health Officer, VOWH & 
SODC 

  
  

  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 

tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 

contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 

Page 5



PN3 

documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

6/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ted Fenton, Les Sibley, David 

Rouane and Robin Bennett. 
 

Councillor John Howson substituted for Councillor David Rouane and Councillor Ian 
Middleton for Councillor Robin Bennett. 
 

7/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE BELOW  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were none. 

 

8/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

There were 17 requests to address the Committee. 
 

The speakers were as follows: 
 
Charlie Hopkins (Neighbouring Parish Councils Joint Committee) 

Debbie Davies (Oxfordshire Roads Action Alliance) 
Mark Beddow (East Hendred Parish Council) 

Victoria Shepherd  
Caroline Baird (Read by Victoria Shepherd) 
Richard Tamplin 

David Pryor (Chair of Didcot First) 
Sue Scane (Deputy Chair of Didcot First) 

Iain Wallace (Head of Campus and Property Development – UK Atomic Energy 
Authority) 
Peter Canavan (Partner Carter Jones) on behalf of CEG (promotors of allocated site 

STRAT9: Land Adjacent to Culham Science Centre) 
Bethia Thomas (Leader of Vale of White Horse District Council) 

David Rouane (Leader of South Oxfordshire District Council) 
Cllr Charlie Hicks (Oxfordshire County Council) 
Cllr Robin Bennett (Oxfordshire County Council) 

Cllr Duncan Enright (Oxfordshire County Council) 
Cllr Liz Leffman (Leader, Oxfordshire County Council) 

John McLauchlan (Applicant) 
 

9/23 DIDCOT GARDEN TOWN HIF 1 SCHEME  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
Legal Advisor, David Mytton, read out the following statement: 
 

Page 6



PN3 

“This meeting is for the Committee to decide how it wishes to respond to the 
Secretary of State’s decision to call in the HIF1 planning application for his own 

determination and the four questions the Secretary of State has asked to be informed 
about. 

 
This is a new decision for the Committee in a new context. It is not a continuation of 
the meeting that took place on 17 and 18 July, nor is it a reconsideration of the 

application. For that reason, all Members of the Committee have been invited to this 
meeting in the normal way. It is not restricted to those Members who took part in the 

meetings on 17 and 18 July. 
 
We have received legal advice that the call-in decision of the Secretary of State is 

valid unless and until there is a successful challenge to it and that the Council must 
comply with it. 

 
We have also received legal advice that the Committee is entitled to revisit its earlier 
decision in the light of the new context and to consider afresh in the light of all 

material considerations whether it wishes to continue with the existing reasons for 
refusal and how it wishes to proceed. 

 
We have considered the various legal points raised by the Parish Councils and others 
and have concluded that there is nothing in those points which requires any 

amendment to the report to committee or the recommendations in it. 
 

The Local Planning authority is entitled to and is now required to reach a view as to 
how it wishes to proceed in the light of the call-in of this application. It is not bound by 
its earlier decision and can come to a different view if it wishes.” 

 
Councillor Howson asked for clarification on the point at which a decision is made on 

an application. He also asked if there was a time limit for issuing a decision notice.  
 
The Legal Advisor responded that in his view the point at which a decision was made 

was the point at which the decision notice was issued. The Secretary of State had 
called the application in under Section 77 and concluded that he had the ability to do 

so. Thereby the Council was
[...]
avid Periam, presented and 

explained the Didcot Garden Town HIF 1 Scheme in detail. 
 

The Head of Strategic Planning, Nicholas Perrins, updated the Committee on the 
addendum to the report which summarised a further 11 representations received and 
the officers’ responses to these.  

 
The Committee were addressed by the following registered public speakers: 

 
Debbie Davies, representing the Oxfordshire Roads Action Alliance (ORAA), spoke 
against the application and made the following points: 

 

 The impact of traffic had not been assessed. 

 What happened to traffic when it reached the Golden Balls end of the road? 

Page 12



PN3 

 It was raised by three Councillors during the meeting of 18 July 2023, that it 

was a road to nowhere. 

 The applicant stated that traffic congestion would be relieved and the re-
routing of HGV’s from the A34 would be minimal but this would not have been 

subjected to traffic modelling. 

 With the enquiry focused on points A, B, C and D, points A and B were not 

reasons for roads to be built if it increased road safety risks and the risks were 
unknown. 

 The Committee was correct to refuse the application and the decision should 

be robustly defended. 
 

Councillor Snowdon asked the speaker if ORAA were opposed to the scheme in its 
entirety and if they felt it would make the roads safer after the development was 

completed.  
The speaker replied that they were concerned about the traffic modelling. The 
scheme had been assessed as a road for developments rather than part of the 

Highways network. 
 

Councillor Roberts commented that there was a report in the original papers, that 
stated the building of the road would not increase traffic at the junction going into 
Abingdon and the only increased traffic would be due to the new housing estates. 

Councillor Roberts asked if ORAA disagreed with those findings. 
 

The speaker said it was a concern and the modelling had not been done as a road 
that was part of
[...]
 Local Plans it was 
associated with and emerging Local Plans. 

 Councillor Middleton asked for further clarification on the UTC system and felt 

that there needed to be some bus enabling infrastructure in place to stop 
buses from causing congestion. Officers informed the Committee that the bus 

companies were in support of the scheme, but a bus lane could be added if 
necessary. Officers explained how the UTC system worked and how it would 

reduce bus journey time with limited impact on capacity. 

 Councillor Constance raised concerns about; buses not being promoted 
sufficiently, introducing carbon management during the construction phase 

only and whether the traffic modelling was robust and accurate. Officers 
informed the Committee that the traffic modelling had been checked, 

challenged and was robust enough. 
 

Councillor Gawrysiak stated that he fully respected the decision taken at the last 

meeting and respected that the Committee was concerned that not enough 
information had been supplied. He said that there was an opportunity to look further 

at the planning application. From the statement of the Director of Planning, 
Environment and Climate Change, there were conditions added to secure a carbon 
management plan, promote modal shift, traffic signalling etc and these should be 

included in the wording of the planning permission. The documents also covered the 
Secretary of States questions a) & b). The scheme was crucial to the SODC and the 

Vale Local Plans. Didcot had housing developments without critical infrastructure. 
OCC Cabinet had endorsed the scheme. 

Page 21



PN3 

 
The Committee revisited its reasons for refusal in the light of the 4 questions posed 

by the Secretary of State and decided how it wanted its comments and concerns to 
be conveyed to the inspector dealing with the call-in inquiry. 

 
Reason 1 – The Climate Change Committee’s June 2023 Report to Parliament 
had not been properly taken into account in the applica
[...]
caused to the Green Belt 

through reasons of inappropriateness, and the other harms set out in the previous 
committee report.” 
 

Councillor Roberts commented that the amount of Green Belt affected was minor. 
 

A named vote was carried out on not maintaining a concern regarding the Green Belt. 
Councillors Constance, Edosmwan, Fadlalla, Gawrysiak, Howson  Roberts, Saul, 
Snowdon and Webber voted for the motion. Councillor Middleton voted against the 

motion. 
 
RESOLVED: that the concerns regarding the Green Belt were not maintained. 

 
Reason 3 – The impact of traffic on Abingdon and Didcot had not been 

assessed in the application. 
 

Councillors Webber and Roberts expressed ongoing concerns about the modelling.  
 
Councillor Constance reminded the Committee that during the July meeting, the 

Traffic Development Officer, made it clear that there was a separate study on 
Abingdon and it would be considered in the light of development around it. 

 
Jason Sherwood from OCC Highway Authority explained the traffic modelling was a 
complex science and explained in some detail how the modelling worked. Jason 

Sherwood reassured the Committee that the modelling dealt with all of the 
employment growth, all of the development growth, change in travel behaviour and it 

was all mapped into the Oxfordshire Strategic Model. The modelling was robust. 
 
It was noted that the Inspectorate should be made aware of the new modelling study 

to look at the impact on the A415. 
 

Page 23



PN3 

RESOLVED: that overall, it was advised that the local planning authority in its 

Statement of Case did not oppose the application on this point but instead to set out 

the committee’s concerns with regard to the extent of traffic modelling undertaken by 
the applicant, ask that, in reaching their recommendation to the Secretary of State, 

the inspector only recommended approval if they were satisfied that the traffic 
modelling carried out had robustly examined the wider tr
[...]
d, the traffic modelling for the proposed new road 
had adopted a ‘Decide and Provide’ approach or that, if it was concluded it had not or 

had done so inadequately, that this did not outweigh the strong support for the 
development provided in the development plan as a matter of principle and that it was 

necessary therefore to accept it if the spatial strategy was to be delivered and the 
aims of chapters 5 and 6 of the NPPF were to be met. 
 

Councillor Gawrysiak formally proposed to accept recommendations A, B & C of the 
officer’s report. This was seconded by Councillor Constance. 

 
A named vote was carried out. Councillors, Constance, Edosmwan, Fadlalla, 
Gawrysiak, Howson, Roberts, Saul, Snowdon and Webber voted for the motion. 

Councillor Middleton voted against the motion. 
 
RESOLVED: that 

 
A) Following the eight resolutions above in respect of each of the eight reasons it 

resolved to refuse planning application no. R3.0138/21 at its meeting on 17 
and 18 July 2023, the Committee adopts an overall neutral position and puts 

forward in its Written Statement to be put before the inspector at the Local 
Inquiry, its reasons for any remaining concern with regard to the impacts of the 
development on the local community and the environment.  

 
B)  DELEGATES to the Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change to 

coordinate the preparation of relevant documents and information and 
participation at the inquiry as she considers appropriate to be submitted to the 
Local Inquiry on behalf of the County Council as Local Planning Authority. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 26



PN3 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Item 6 

Divisions Affected – Sutton Courtenay & Marcham, Hendreds & 
Harwell, Berinsfield & Garsington, and Didcot Ladygrove 

 

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

15th January 2024 

 
 The dualling of the A4130 carr
[...]
sted in 
paragraph 22 of the PIMS note; this note was of course not available to the 

members of the Planning and Regulation Committee at their meeting on 27 th 
September 2023.  

 
8. It is clear from the independent review carried out by Origin that the Committee 

had valid concerns in respect of the extent of transport modelling and whether 

the County Council’s LTCP Decide and Provide policy had been applied. 
However, taking into account the additional information now provided by the 

applicant in their own Technical Note requested by the Inspector, Origin 
concluded as follows: 

 

i) The Golden Balls Roundabout was not included in the junction 
assessments in the Transport Assessment as the overall flows at 

Golden Balls would remain the same but there would be a change in 
the direction of travel. It is not considered that the lack of impact 

Page 33



assessment work on Golden Balls is an omission that requires attention 
as there is a separate mechanism and commitment from the Council to 
deal with impacts at the junction. 

 
ii) The impact of the HIF1 Scheme on Abingdon, has been assessed as 

part of the strategic modelling associated with the Vale of White Horse 
and South Oxfordshire Local Plan evidence base and further modelling 
for the HIF1 planning application was therefore not required. There are 

other projects and strategies that focus on future changes in and 
around Abingdon that deal with the impact arising from planned growth 

independently of HIF1 although the HIF1 Scheme is part of the same 
overall strategy. 

  

iii) The Decide and Provide approach has been taken into account with 
sustainable travel measures included as key components of the 

Scheme and this has been reflected in the method used for the junction 
impact assessment of the Scheme alongside trip reduction 
assumptions. 

 
iv) The HIF1 Scheme is an integral part of the LTCP policy. The Local 

Area Strategy update for South and Vale continues to reference 
pr
[...]
roposal, due regard has been had to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it 

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
23. It is not however considered that any issues with regard thereto are raised in 

relation to consideration of this application. 
 

Page 36



RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 

The Committee NOTES the report.  
 

Rachel Wileman 

Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change 

 
Annex: Nil 

 
Background papers: Nil 

 

Other Documents: Nil 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



DIVISION AFFECTED: ALL       Item 7 
 

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 15 January 2024 
 

Report by Director for Planning, Environment and Climate Change 
 

 

Delegations for the discharge of statutory development management and 
enforcement planning functions 

 

 
 

Contact Officer:                      

 
 

Nicholas Perrins 

 
 

Tel: 07851 049 640                    
  

Introduction  
 

1. This report seeks a decision to approve an updated scheme of delegation to 

officers on Town and Country Planning matters outside of those decisions taken 
by the Planning and Regulation Committee. 

 
2. Oxfordshire County Council’s constitution at Part 5.1A (1) establishes that the 

Council will appoint committees and sub-committees to discharge, in 

accordance with the policy and budget approved by the Council, functions that 
are not to be, or decided not to be by Council, discharged by the Cabinet. Part 

5.1A (1) establishes a table of those committees to which this is effected, with 
Planning & Regulation Committee formally identified by Part 5.1A (1) (c) to 
discharge the following functions: 

 

(1) The County Council’s functions as local planning authority relating to: 
- Development control for minerals and waste planning applications 

- Planning applications by the County Council 
- Enforcement against breaches of planning control 

- And otherwise relating to town & country planning as specified in Section 
A of Schedule 1 to the Functions Regulations, Paragraph 47 in Section I 
of that Schedule, and Paragraph 16 of Schedule 2 to the Functions 

Regulations. 
 

3. Part 5.1 (2) (c) of the County Council’s constitution states that the Council in the 
case of any non-executive function, or a committee or sub-committee in the 
case of a function allocated in the table, may delegate such functions to an 

officer of the Council for the discharge of any of its functions. In this regard the 
constitution also provides the Corporate Director of Environment and Place with 
such officer delegation to operate town and country planning matters on behalf 

of the Council. Notwithstanding this, Part 5.1 (2) (c) also enables the Planning & 
Regulation Committee to delegate its functions to officers. 

 
4. It is considered an appropriate point in time to update the planning scheme of 

officer delegation now that the Strategic Planning service has completed its 

restructure.  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



5. Attached at Annex 1 is the updated officer scheme of delegation which would 
take effect from the date the Planning & Regulation Committee resolve to adopt 

it.  
 

6. Members should note that the scheme of delegation does not change any of the 

triggers where applications are automatically referred to Planning & Regulation 
Committee for its determination. The updated scheme simply enables the 

Corporate Director for Environment and Place to sub-delegate to officers within 
the new structure so they can carry out the day-to-day business as usual 
planning activities, which relates to smaller scale matters such as determining 

planning applications that do not need to be considered by the Planning & 
Regulation Committee, site visits, sending planning contravention notices and 

other enforcement powers. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the members of Planning and Regulation 

Committee note and approve the updated scheme of delegation to the 

Corporate Director of Environment and Place under the provisions 

within the Oxfordshire County Council constitution for the discharge of 

Town & Country Planning development management and planning 

enforcement functions as set out in Annex 1 to this report. 

 

Rachel Wileman 

Director of Planning, Environment and Climate Change.  
 
January 2024 

 
 

Page 40



1 
 

Annex 1 – Officer Scheme of Delegation for Town and Country Planning Matters 
 

The Corporate Director for Environment and Place and their appointed delegates will exercise 
all the functions of the Council in relation to town and country planning, development 
management and planning enforcement set out in Part 5.1A (1) (c) of the Constitution, except 
for the following, which will be exercised by the Planning & Regulation Committee: 
 

1) The approval of applications for planning permission which are: 
 

i) Major departures from the Development Plan; &/or 
ii) Significantly in conflict with national planning policy; &/or 
iii) The subject of unresolved material planning objections from the local member 
or the appropriate District Council. 

 
2) The refusal of applications for planning permission which are: 

 
i) In conformity with the Development Plan; &/or 
ii) Clearly supported by national planning policy; &/or 
iii) Supported by the local member or the appropriate District Council.   

 
In any cases of doubt as to whether an application should be determined by the Planning & 
Regulation Committee, advice to be taken from the Committee Chairman. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Draft Minutes of 27 September 2023
	Minutes


	6 Didcot Garden Town HIF 1 Scheme Update
	7 Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	240115_PRC_Item 7_Annex 1 - Scheme of Delegation (Town  Country Planning)




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 15 January 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 2.29 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Geoff Saul – in the Chair 
 Councillor Richard Webber (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Robin Bennett 
Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

Councillor Mohamed Fadlalla 
Councillor Ted Fenton 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Les Sibley 

 
Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 

N/A 

By Invitation: 

 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Rachel Wileman (Director of Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change), Nicholas Perrins (Head of Strategic 
Planning), David Periam (Planning Development 

Manager), Paul Grant (Head of Legal), David Mytton 
(Legal Services), Shilpa Manek (Democratic Services 

Officer), Mohamed Cassimjee (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
  

Part of meeting 
 

Del Tester (Highways Specialist) 

  
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 

below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

 

1/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Constance, Rouane and 
Snowdon. 



PN3 

 

2/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE BELOW  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Declarations of Interest were received from Councillor Judy Roberts as she is the 

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure & Development Strategy which covered the HIF1 
Scheme. 
 

3/24 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2023 be confirmed 

as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 27 th September 

2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair, subject to the 
amendment on page 15 to Milton Park. 

 

4/24 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

There had been no requests to address the Committee. 
 

5/24 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Chair had no updates for the Committee. 

 

6/24 DIDCOT GARDEN TOWN HIF 1 SCHEME UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

The Committee received an update on the requirements and requests made by the 
inquiry inspector for further information and submissions made in response to them 

since the 27th September 2023 meeting of this Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the date of the inquiry and raised that it was 

also the date of the Budget Full Council meeting on 20 February 2024. Members 
required legal and impartial advice on how the clash should be managed. The 

Committee were advised that Members had a priority to attend the Budget Full 
Council. The first day of the inquiry would mainly be opening statements, there would 
be no cross-examination. Members felt that a statement should be made at the 

inquiry explaining the absence of the Councillors and an email to the Inspector and 
the Case Officer. 

 
It was agreed that advice would be taken of the Monitoring Officer, the case officer 
would be informed, and individual Member could contact the Inspector alerting them 

of the clash and registering if they wanted to address the inquiry. 
 
ACTION: Advice sought of Monitoring Officer 
ACTION: Circulate Case Officers contact details. 

 



PN3 

Councillor Bennett commented that on page 33, paragraph 8i, it read that there were 
no impacts at the Golden Balls Roundabout, but work was being carried out on any 

impacts, this seemed contradictory. It was clarified that that this would be looked at, 
as part of the local strategic work that was being carried out. This was not part of the 

scheme but if any impacts were identified as part of HIF 1 and other wider work, then 
they would be dealt with by other streams of work. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the update report 

 

7/24 SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee were presented a report to seek a decision to approve an updated 

scheme of delegation to Officers on Town and Country Planning matters outside 
those decisions taken by the Planning and Regulation Committee. 

 
The Committee were informed about an email that had been received from Greg 
O’Broin of Appleford-on-Thames Parish Council. It was requested that the Committee 

note and approve the updated scheme of delegation to the Corporate Director of 
Environment and Place under the provisions within the Oxfordshire County Council 

constitution for the discharge of Town and Country Planning development 
management and planning enforcement functions as set out in Annex 1 of the report. 
The Planning Officers committed to look at the scheme of delegation in the light of 

the comments made and if officers were minded to change anything they would 
report back. The Chair reminded the Committee that he could request items to be 
presented at Committee. 

 
Resolved: that the Committee noted and approved the updated scheme of 

delegation to the Corporate Director of Environment and Place under the 
provisions within the Oxfordshire County Council constitution for the 
discharge of Town and Country Planning development management and 

planning enforcement functions as set out in Annex 1 of the report. 

 

This was proposed by Councillor Gawrysiak and seconded by Councillor Fenton. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


